\J

Y

<« Office of Management
> & Enterprise Services Addendum

Py '\
W&, okLAHOMA Statewide Contract

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SW764

PeopleSoft Contract ID: All
Contract Title: Body Armor / Ballistic Resistant Products

Contract Issuance Date: 03/28/2018

Contract Supplier: All
Addendum # 7
Addendum Date: 09/26/2023

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley
Phone Number: 405-522-4480

E-mail address: Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.qov

Addendum Information:

All awarded suppliers have renewed this contract for the upcoming year. This will
modify the contract term to include:

November 10, 2023 through November 10, 2024

Please reference the posted ordering instructions for vendor and contract
information titled 2023 — 2024.

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 



